The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is provided for informational purposes
only and is not necessarily indicative of the operating results or financial position that would have occurred if the
PCS Acquisition, the Solara Acquisition, the AeroCare Acquisition and the issuance of the shares of Class A
Common Stock offered in connection with this offering had been completed as of the dates set forth above, nor is
it indicative of the future results or financial position of the combined company. The unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial information also does not give effect to the potential impact of any anticipated
synergies, operating efficiencies or cost savings resulting from favorable vendor pricing had AdaptHealth owned
PCS, Solara and AeroCare in the periods indicated above, or any integration costs and benefits from restructuring
plans.

S-32

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADAPTHEALTH CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
September 30, 2020

(in thousands) ​
AdaptHealth

Historical ​ ​
AeroCare

Reclassified ​ ​
Pro Forma

Adjustments ​ ​ Note 3 ​ ​
AdaptHealth

Pro Forma ​
Assets ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Current assets: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Cash and cash equivalents ​ ​ $ 272,318 ​ ​ $ 32,217 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 79,963 ​ ​ (a) ​ ​ ​ $ 384,498 ​
Accounts receivable, net ​ ​ 147,335 ​ ​ 69,365 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 216,700 ​
Inventory ​ ​ 46,477 ​ ​ 28,200 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 74,677 ​
Prepaid and other current assets ​ ​ 18,255 ​ ​ 6,638 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 24,893 ​

Total current assets ​ ​ 484,385 ​ ​ 136,420 ​ ​ ​ ​ 79,963 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 700,768 ​
Equipment and other fixed assets, net ​ ​ 101,656 ​ ​ 148,578 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 250,234 ​
Goodwill ​ ​ 810,480 ​ ​ 208,182 ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,821,179 ​ ​ (b) ​ ​ ​ 2,839,841 ​
Intangible assets, net ​ ​ 94,725 ​ ​ 1,296 ​ ​ ​ ​ 105,704 ​ ​ (c) ​ ​ ​ 201,725 ​
Other assets ​ ​ 6,466 ​ ​ 2,461 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 8,927 ​
Deferred tax asset ​ ​ 51,114 ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ (46,423 ​ ​ (d) ​ ​ ​ 4,691 ​
Total assets ​ ​$ 1,548,826 ​ ​ $ 496,937 ​ ​ ​ ​$1,960,423 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$ 4,006,186 ​
Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Current liabilities: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ​ ​ $ 192,337 ​ ​ $ 79,812 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 272,149 ​
Current portion of capital lease

obligations ​ ​ 19,699 ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 19,699 ​
Current portion of long-term debt ​ ​ 8,479 ​ ​ 18,000 ​ ​ ​ ​ (13,229 ​ ​ (e) ​ ​ ​ 13,250 ​
Contract liabilities ​ ​ 13,231 ​ ​ 26,026 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 39,257 ​
Other liabilities ​ ​ 81,059 ​ ​ 4,405 ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 85,464 ​

Total current liabilities ​ ​ 314,805 ​ ​ 128,243 ​ ​ ​ ​ (13,229 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 429,819 ​
Long-term debt, less current portion ​ ​ 722,730 ​ ​ 371,202 ​ ​ ​ ​ 568,096 ​ ​ (f) ​ ​ ​ 1,662,028 ​
Other long-term liabilities ​ ​ 71,576 ​ ​ 23,537 ​ ​ ​ ​ (20,743 ​ ​ (d) ​ ​ ​ 74,370 ​

Total liabilities ​ ​$ 1,109,111 ​ ​ $ 522,982 ​ ​ ​ ​$ 534,124 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$ 2,166,217 ​
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit): ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) attributable to AdaptHealth

Corp. ​ ​ 448,630 ​ ​ (26,045 ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,426,299 ​ ​ (g) ​ ​ ​ $ 1,848,884 ​
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries ​ ​ (8,915 ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (8,915 ​

Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) ​ ​ 439,715 ​ ​ (26,045 ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,426,299 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,839,969 ​
Total Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit) ​ ​$ 1,548,826 ​ ​ $ 496,937 ​ ​ ​ ​$1,960,423 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$ 4,006,186 ​

Refer to Note 2 for reclassification of AeroCare historical information.

S-33

(1)

)

)

)

)

)
) )

)

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADAPTHEALTH CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)
AdaptHealth

Historical
Solara

Reclassified
AeroCare

Reclassified
Pro Forma

Adjustments Note 3
AdaptHealth

Pro Forma ​
Net revenue $ 707,960 ​ ​ $ 83,155 $ 497,664 ​ $ — ​ ​ ​$ 1,288,779 ​
Costs and expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Cost of net revenue 604,777 ​ ​ 70,834 413,294 ​ — ​ ​ ​ 1,088,905 ​
General and administrative expenses 57,745 ​ ​ 17,998 14,738 ​ (15,129 ​ (h) ​ 75,352 ​
Depreciation and amortization, excluding patient

equipment depreciation 6,398 ​ ​ 3,587 6,055 ​ 8,662 ​ (i) ​ 24,702 ​
Total costs and expenses 668,920 ​ ​ 92,419 434,087 ​ (6,467 ​ ​ ​ 1,188,959 ​
Operating income (loss) 39,040 ​ ​ (9,264 63,577 ​ 6,467 ​ ​ ​ 99,820 ​

Interest expense, net 27,826 ​ ​ 7,367 11,463 ​ 24,366 ​ (j) ​ 71,022 ​
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net 5,316 ​ ​ — — ​ — ​ ​ ​ 5,316 ​

Income (loss) before income taxes 5,898 ​ ​ (16,631 52,114 ​ (17,899 ​ ​ ​ 23,482 ​
Income tax expense 2,290 ​ ​ — 8,179 ​ (4,833 ​ (k) ​ 5,636 ​

Net income (loss) 3,608 ​ ​ (16,631 43,935 ​ (13,066 ​ ​ ​ 17,846 ​
Income attributable to noncontrolling interests 2,222 ​ ​ — — ​ 6,262 ​ (l) ​ 8,484 ​

Net income (loss) attributable to AdaptHealth Corp. $ 1,386 ​ ​ $ (16,631 $ 43,935 ​ $ (19,328 ​ ​ ​$ 9,362 ​
Net income (loss) per common share: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Basic $ 0.03 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 0.10 ​
Diluted $ 0.02 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 0.09 ​

Weighted average shares outstanding for net income
(loss) attributable to AdaptHealth Corp.: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Basic 47,986 ​ ​ ​ 49,816 ​ (m) ​ 97,802 ​
Diluted 50,848 ​ ​ ​ 49,816 ​ (m) ​ 100,664 ​

Refer to Note 2 for reclassification of Solara and AeroCare historical information.

S-34

(1) (1)

)

)
)

) )
)

) )

) )

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADAPTHEALTH CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data) ​ ​
AdaptHealth

Historical ​ ​
PCS

Reclassified ​ ​
Solara

Reclassified ​ ​
AeroCare

Reclassified ​ ​
Pro Forma

Adjustments ​ ​Note 3
AdaptHealth

Pro Forma ​
Net revenue ​ ​ $ 529,644 ​ ​ ​ $ 132,885 ​ ​ ​ $ 179,572 ​ ​ ​ $ 533,649 ​ ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$ 1,375,750 ​
Costs and expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Cost of net revenue ​ ​ 440,386 ​ ​ ​ 163,772 ​ ​ ​ 142,627 ​ ​ ​ 460,376 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,207,161 ​
General and administrative expenses ​ ​ 56,493 ​ ​ ​ 5,563 ​ ​ ​ 4,043 ​ ​ ​ 16,127 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 82,226 ​
Depreciation and amortization, excluding

patient equipment depreciation ​ ​ 3,068 ​ ​ ​ 235 ​ ​ ​ 7,110 ​ ​ ​ 6,868 ​ ​ ​ 12,149 ​ ​ ​ (n) ​ 29,430 ​
Total costs and expenses ​ ​ 499,947 ​ ​ ​ 169,570 ​ ​ ​ 153,780 ​ ​ ​ 483,371 ​ ​ ​ 12,149 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,318,817 ​
Operating income (loss) ​ ​ 29,697 ​ ​ ​ (36,685 ​ ​ ​ 25,792 ​ ​ ​ 50,278 ​ ​ ​ (12,149 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 56,933 ​

Interest expense, net ​ ​ 39,305 ​ ​ ​ (90 ​ ​ ​ 13,261 ​ ​ ​ 14,346 ​ ​ ​ 31,911 ​ ​ ​ (o) ​ 98,733 ​
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net ​ ​ 2,121 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 1,509 ​ ​ ​ (1,509 ​ ​ ​ (p) ​ 2,121 ​

Income (loss) before income taxes ​ ​ (11,729 ​ ​ ​ (36,595 ​ ​ ​ 12,531 ​ ​ ​ 34,423 ​ ​ ​ (42,551 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (43,921 ​
Income tax expense ​ ​ 1,156 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 294 ​ ​ ​ 4,001 ​ ​ ​ (1,122 ​ ​ ​ (k) ​ 4,329 ​

Net income (loss) ​ ​ (12,885 ​ ​ ​ (36,595 ​ ​ ​ 12,237 ​ ​ ​ 30,422 ​ ​ ​ (41,429 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ (48,250 ​
Income attributable to noncontrolling interests ​ ​ 2,111 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ (1,536 ​ ​ ​ (l) ​ 575 ​

Net income (loss) attributable to
AdaptHealth Corp. ​ ​ $ (14,996 ​ ​ ​ $ (36,595 ​ ​ ​ $ 12,237 ​ ​ ​ $ 30,422 ​ ​ ​ $ (39,893 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​$ (48,825 ​

Net income (loss) per common share: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Basic and diluted ​ ​ $ (0.66 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ (0.62 ​

Weighted average shares outstanding for net
income (loss) attributable to AdaptHealth
Corp.: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Basic and diluted ​ ​ 22,557 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ 55,724 ​ ​ ​ (m) ​ 78,281 ​

Refer to Note 2 for reclassification of PCS, Solara and AeroCare historical information.

S-35

(1) (1) (1)

) )
)

)

) ) ) )
)

) ) ) )
)

) ) ) )

) )

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ADAPTHEALTH CORP.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2019

(in thousands, except per share data) ​ ​
AdaptHealth

Historical ​ ​
PCS

Reclassified ​ ​
Solara

Reclassified ​ ​
AeroCare

Reclassified ​ ​
Pro Forma

Adjustments ​ ​Note 3
AdaptHealth

Pro Forma ​
Net revenue ​ ​ $ 380,103 ​ ​ ​ $ 99,217 ​ ​ ​ $ 126,537 ​ ​ ​ $ 379,245 ​ ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 985,102 ​ ​

Costs and expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Cost of net revenue ​ ​ 317,174 ​ ​ ​ 122,843 ​ ​ ​ 100,542 ​ ​ ​ 327,426 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 867,985 ​ ​
General and administrative expenses ​ ​ 31,508 ​ ​ ​ 4,165 ​ ​ ​ 3,625 ​ ​ ​ 10,993 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 50,291 ​ ​
Depreciation and amortization, excluding

patient equipment depreciation ​ ​ 2,439 ​ ​ ​ 727 ​ ​ ​ 5,331 ​ ​ ​ 4,846 ​ ​ ​ 9,180 ​ ​ ​ (q) 22,523 ​ ​
Total costs and expenses ​ ​ 351,121 ​ ​ ​ 127,735 ​ ​ ​ 109,498 ​ ​ ​ 343,265 ​ ​ ​ 9,180 ​ ​ ​ ​ 940,799 ​ ​
Operating income (loss) ​ ​ 28,982 ​ ​ ​ (28,518 ​ ​ ​ 17,039 ​ ​ ​ 35,980 ​ ​ ​ (9,180 ​ ​ ​ ​ 44,303 ​ ​

Interest expense, net ​ ​ 31,651 ​ ​ ​ (73 ​ ​ ​ 9,207 ​ ​ ​ 9,746 ​ ​ ​ 25,575 ​ ​ ​ (r) 76,106 ​ ​
Loss on extinguishment of debt, net ​ ​ 2,121 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 1,509 ​ ​ ​ (1,509 ​ ​ ​ (p) 2,121 ​ ​

Income (loss) before income taxes ​ ​ (4,790 ​ ​ ​ (28,445 ​ ​ ​ 7,832 ​ ​ ​ 24,725 ​ ​ ​ (33,246 ​ ​ ​ ​ (33,924 ​ ​
Income tax expense ​ ​ 5,444 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ 2,694 ​ ​ ​ (4,794 ​ ​ ​ (k) 3,344 ​ ​

Net income (loss) ​ ​ (10,234 ​ ​ ​ (28,445 ​ ​ ​ 7,832 ​ ​ ​ 22,031 ​ ​ ​ (28,452 ​ ​ ​ ​ (37,268 ​ ​
Income attributable to noncontrolling interests ​ ​ 1,336 ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ — ​ ​ ​ ​ 1,336 ​ ​

Net income (loss) attributable to
AdaptHealth Corp. ​ ​ $ (11,570 ​ ​ ​ $ (28,445 ​ ​ ​ $ 7,832 ​ ​ ​ $ 22,031 ​ ​ ​ $ (28,452 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ (38,604 ​ ​

Net income (loss) per common share: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Basic and diluted ​ ​ $ (0.60 ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ $ (0.52 ​ ​

Weighted average shares outstanding for net
income (loss) attributable to AdaptHealth

[…]

loan A facility. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information assumes that AdaptHealth
receives $500.0 million of gross proceeds from unsecured senior notes, $477.1 million of gross proceeds from the
Term B Facility and uses $122.9 million from the net proceeds from the issuance of the shares of Class A Common
Stock offered hereby in order to fund the cash portion of the purchase price in connection with the AeroCare
Acquisition.

S-39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Basis of the Pro Forma Presentation

Upon consummation of the AeroCare Acquisition, AeroCare will adopt AdaptHealth’s accounting policies.
AdaptHealth may identify differences between the accounting policies among the companies, that when
conformed, could have a material impact on the consolidated financial statements of the combined entity.

Note 2 — Reclassifications to Historical Financial Information of PCS, Solara and AeroCare

Certain balances and transactions presented in the historical financial statements of PCS, Solara and
AeroCare included within the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information have been
reclassified to conform to the presentation of the financial statements of AdaptHealth as indicated in the tables
below.

AeroCare Balance Sheet Reclassifications at September 30, 2020

(in thousands) ​ ​

As per
Financial

Statements ​ ​ Reclassifications ​ ​
As

Reclassified​
Assets: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Other receivables ​ ​ ​$ 1,277 ​ ​ $ (1,277 ​ ​ $ — ​ ​
Prepaid and other current assets ​ ​ ​$ 5,361 ​ ​ $ 1,277 ​ ​ $ 6,638 ​ ​
Liabilities: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Accounts payable and accrued expenses ​ ​ ​$ — ​ ​ $ 79,812 ​ ​ $ 79,812 ​ ​
Accounts payable ​ ​ ​$ 51,646 ​ ​ $ (51,646 ​ ​ $ — ​ ​
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities ​ ​ ​$ 28,166 ​ ​ $ (28,166 ​ ​ $ — ​ ​
Due to sellers ​ ​ ​ 4,405 ​ ​ (4,405 ​ ​ — ​ ​
Other liabilities ​ ​ ​$ — ​ ​ $ 4,405 ​ ​ $ 4,405 ​ ​
Interest rate swap ​ ​ ​ 2,794 ​ ​ (2,794 ​ ​ — ​ ​
Deferred tax liability ​ ​ ​ 20,743 ​ ​ (20,743 ​ ​ — ​ ​
Other long-term liabilities ​ ​ ​$ — ​ ​ $ 23,537 ​ ​ $ 23,537 ​ ​
Redeemable convertible preferred stock: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total redeemable convertible preferred stock ​ ​ ​$ 103,092 ​ ​ $ (103,092 ​ ​ $ — ​ ​
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit): ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​
Total stockholders’ equity (deficit) attributable to AdaptHealth

Corp. ​ ​ ​$ — ​ ​ $ (26,045 ​ ​ $ (26,045 ​ ​
Total stockholders’ deficit ​ ​ ​$ (129,137 ​ ​ $ 129,137 ​ ​ $ — ​ ​

AeroCare Statement of Operations Reclassifications for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020

(in thousands) ​ ​

As per
Financial

Statements ​ ​ Reclassifications ​ ​
As

Reclassified​
Costs and expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Cost of Sales ​ ​ ​ $ 201,907 ​ ​ $ 211,387 ​ ​ ​ $ 413,294 ​
General and administrative expenses ​ ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ $ 14,738 ​ ​ ​ $ 14,738 ​
Selling, general and administrative expenses ​ ​ ​ $ 228,807 ​ ​ $ (228,807 ​ ​ ​ $ — ​

Interest expense (income) ​ ​ ​ $ 11,486 ​ ​ $ (23 ​ ​ ​ $ 11,463 ​
Other income ​ ​ ​ $ (2,705 ​ ​ $ 2,705 ​ ​ ​ $ — ​

S-40

)

)
)
)

)
)

)

) )
)

)
)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

AeroCare Statement of Operations Reclassifications for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands) ​ ​

As per
Financial

Statements ​ ​ Reclassifications ​ ​
As

Reclassified​
Costs and expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Cost of net revenue ​ ​ ​ $ 218,369 ​ ​ $ 242,007 ​ ​ ​ $ 460,376 ​
General and administrative expenses ​ ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ $ 16,127 ​ ​ ​ $ 16,127 ​
Selling, general and administrative expenses ​ ​ ​ $ 261,213 ​ ​ $ (261,213 ​ ​ ​ $ — ​

Interest expense (income) ​ ​ ​ $ 14,370 ​ ​ $ (24 ​ ​ ​ $ 14,346 ​
Other income ​ ​ ​ $ (3,103 ​ ​ $ 3,103 ​ ​ ​ $ — ​

AeroCare Statement of Operations Reclassifications for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

(in thousands) ​ ​

As per
Financial

Statements ​ ​ Reclassifications ​ ​
As

Reclassified​
Costs and expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Cost of sales ​ ​ ​ $ 152,675 ​ ​ $ 174,751 ​ ​ ​ $ 327,426 ​
General and administrative expenses ​ ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ $ 10,993 ​ ​ ​ $ 10,993 ​
Selling, general and administrative expenses ​ ​ ​ $ 187,932 ​ ​ $ (187,932 ​ ​ ​ $ — ​

Interest expense (income) ​ ​ ​ $ 9,766 ​ ​ $ (20 ​ ​ ​ $ 9,746 ​
Other income ​ ​ ​ $ (2,208 ​ ​ $ 2,208 ​ ​ ​ $ — ​

Solara Statement of Operations Reclassifications for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2020

(in thousands) ​ ​

As per
Financial

Statements ​ ​ Reclassifications ​ ​
As

Reclassified​
Net revenue ​ ​ $ 84,878 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ (1,723 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 83,155 ​
Costs and expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Cost of Sales ​ ​ $ 53,013 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 17,821 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 70,834 ​
General and administrative expenses ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 17,998 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 17,998 ​
Depreciation and amortization, excluding patient equipment

depreciation ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 3,587 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 3,587 ​
Selling, general and administrative expenses ​ ​ $ 41,190 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ (41,190 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ — ​

Interest expense (income) ​ ​ $ 7,369 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ (2 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 7,367 ​
Other income ​ ​ $ (63 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 63 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ — ​

Solara Statement of Operations Reclassifications for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands) ​ ​

As per
Financial

Statements ​ ​ Reclassifications ​ ​
As

Reclassified​
Net revenue ​ ​ ​ $ 183,352 ​ ​ ​ $ (3,780 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 179,572 ​
Costs and expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Cost of Sales ​ ​ ​ $ 113,335 ​ ​ ​ $ 29,292 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 142,627 ​
General and administrative expenses ​ ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ $ 4,043 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 4,043 ​
Depreciation and amortization, excluding patient equipment

depreciation ​ ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ $ 7,110 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 7,110 ​
Selling, general and administrative expenses ​ ​ ​ $ 44,360 ​ ​ ​ $ (44,360 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ — ​

Other income ​ ​ ​ $ (135 ​ ​ ​ $ 135 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ — ​

S-41

)
)

)

)
)

)

)

)
)

)

)

)
)

(a)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Solara Statement of Operations Reclassifications for the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019

(in thousands) ​ ​

As per Internal
Financial

Statements ​ ​ Reclassifications ​ ​
As

Reclassified​
Net revenue ​ ​ $ 129,236 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ (2,699 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 126,537 ​
Costs and expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Cost of Sales ​ ​ $ 79,643 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 20,899 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 100,542 ​
General and administrative expenses ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 3,625 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 3,625 ​
Depreciation and amortization, excluding patient equipment

depreciation ​ ​ $ — ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 5,331 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 5,331 ​
Selling, general and administrative expenses ​ ​ $ 32,651 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ (32,651 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ — ​

Other income ​ ​ $ (97 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ 97 ​ ​ ​ ​ $ — ​

PCS Statement of Operations Reclassifications for the Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2019

(in thousands)

As per Internal
Financial

Statements Reclassifications
As

Reclassified​
Costs and expenses: ​ ​ ​ ​ ​

Cost of Sales ​ $ 82,263 ​ $ 81,509 ​ ​ $ 163,772 ​